

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

SHERIFF KEVIN THOM, in his official capacity as Pennington County Sheriff, and COLONEL RICK MILLER, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the South Dakota Highway Patrol,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STEVE BARNETT, in his official capacity as South Dakota Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR BETTER MARIJUANA LAWS, RANDOLPH SEILER, WILLIAM STOCKER, CHARLES PARKINSON, and MELISSA MENTELE,

Intervenor Defendants/
Appellants.

Appeal No. 29546

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE, THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, AND REASON FOUNDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

I. Over the Past Half-Century, Most States Rejected Federal Marijuana Policy
in Favor of Their Own Approach.....2

II. By Legalizing Marijuana Through the Citizen’s Ballot, South Dakota Has
Embraced Federalism and Joined the Long and Growing Procession of States
Choosing to Refashion Marijuana Policies Tailored to and Reflective
of State Circumstances.....6

III. South Dakota’s Voters Recognized That South Dakota Would Reap Myriad
Benefits by Rewriting the State’s Marijuana Laws12

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 9, 11, 12
Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athl. Ass’n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)10
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)6, 8
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)9, 12
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)1
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)9

Statutes

1952 Boggs Act, 65 Stat. 7672
1956 Narcotics Control Act, 70 Stat. 5672
1992 Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 370110, 11
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11-12.....3
21 U.S.C. §§ 811-8123
21 U.S.C. §§ 829, 841, 844.....3
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 32073
Controlled Substances Act, 84 Stat. 1236.....3, 6, 10, 11
Marihuana Tax Act, 50 Stat. 551 (Pub. Law 75-238).....2

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend X.....9, 11

Other Authorities

Anderson, D. Mark et al., “High on Life? Medical Marijuana Laws and Suicide,”
Cato Institute Research Briefs No. 17 (Jan. 2015)13

Bier, David J., “How Legalizing Marijuana is Securing the Border,” Cato Institute Policy
Analysis No. 860 (Dec. 19, 2018).....13

Brenan, Megan, “Support for Legal Marijuana Inches Up to New High of 68%,” Gallup
(Nov. 9, 2020) <https://bit.ly/3bknwnh>.....16

Calhoun, Patricia, “John Hickenlooper, Three More Governors with Legal Pot Send Letter
to Jeff Sessions,” Westword, (Apr. 3, 2017) <https://bit.ly/3kW4y9J>.....16

California Department of Tax and Fee Administration, “Cannabis Tax Revenues,”
<https://www.cdtfa.ca.gov/dataportal/charts.htm?url=CannabisTaxRevenues>15

Colorado Department of Revenue, “Marijuana Tax Reports,” https://bit.ly/3sTfKXA	15
Confirmation Hearing on The Nomination of Hon. William Pelham Barr to be Attorney General of the United States, Sen. Hrg. 116-65 (Jan. 15-16, 2019) https://www.congress.gov/116/chr/CHRG-116shrg36846/CHRG-116shrg36846.htm	11
Conklin, James et al., “Contact High: The External Effects of Retail Marijuana Establishments on House Prices,” Cato Institute Research Briefs No. 122 (July 18, 2018)	13, 14
Dills, Angela et al., “The Effect of State Marijuana Legalizations: 2021 Update,” Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 908 (February 2, 2021).....	13
Gettman, Jon B., Marijuana Arrests in South Dakota (2018) (compiling data from U.S. Department of Justice’s Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Program), available at https://bit.ly/3eh1sf8	4, 5
Grant, Igor et al., “Medical Marijuana: Clearing Away the Smoke,” Open Neurology Journal 6 (2012)	4
Hansen, Benjamin et al., “Early Evidence on Recreational Legalization and Traffic Fatalities,” Cato Institute Research Briefs No. 125 (Aug. 8, 2018).....	13
Hickenlooper, John & Coffman, Cynthia, “Letter to Hon. Jefferson B. Sessions re: Marijuana Legalization in Colorado” (Aug. 24, 2017) https://bit.ly/2MTorli	14
Jaeger, Kyle, “Governors Across the U.S. Push for Marijuana Reform in 2021 Speeches and Budget Plans,” Marijuana Moment, https://www.marijuanamoment.net/governors-across-u-s-push-for-marijuana-reform-in-2021-speeches-and-budget-plans/	7
Joint Interim Committee on Marijuana Legalization, “Marijuana Tax Program Update,” Oregon Department of Revenue, May 23, 2016	15
Joy, Janet E., Watson, Stanley J., and Benson Jr., John A. eds., MARIJUANA AND MEDICINE: ASSESSING THE SCIENCE BASE (Washington: National Academies Press, 1999)	4
Killough, Ashley, “Fiery Senate Speech on Pot Spotlights GOP Sen. Cory Gardner,” CNN (Jan. 5, 2018) https://cnn.it/30nsSaV	15
Ley, Ana, “Marijuana will be Legal in Virginia after Historic Cote, with Dispensaries Opening in 2024,” The Virginia Pilot, https://bit.ly/3rldAQ9	7

Mikos, Robert A., “On the Limits of Supremacy: Marijuana and the States’ Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime,” 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1421 (2009)	8, 10, 11, 16
Mikos, Robert, “The Evolving Federal Response to State Marijuana,” 26 Widener L. Rev. 1, 2–3 (2020)	9
Murray, David W. and Walters, John P., “The Devastation That’s Really Happening in Colorado,” Weekly Standard, July 10, 2014.....	13
Office on Drugs and Crime, “Traffic in Narcotics, Barbiturates and Amphetamines in the United States,” United Nations, January 1, 1956, https://bit.ly/3rm8Ae1	2
Quinn, Thomas M. & McLaughlin, Gerald T., “The Evolution of Federal Drug Control Legislation,” 22 Cath. U. L. Rev. 586, 593 (1973)	3
Sabet, Kevin A., “SABET: Colorado Will Show Why Legalizing Marijuana is a Mistake,” Washington Times, January 17, 2014	13
“Seeing Green: Washington Rakes in Revenue from Marijuana Taxes,” RT, July 13, 2015	15
Shapiro, Ilya, “This is Your Constitution on Drugs,” National Affairs, Summer 2020, https://bit.ly/3ef2XdY	3
South Dakota Secretary of State Website, https://sdsos.gov/elections-voting/upcoming-elections/ballot-question-information/general-ballot-question-information.aspx	6
“State Medical Marijuana Laws,” National Conference of State Legislatures, November 10, 2020, https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx	4
“State Policy, Idaho,” Marijuana Policy Project, https://www.mpp.org/states/idaho/	7
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
The Marijuana Policy Project (“MPP”) website, https://www.mpp.org/states/	4, 5, 7
Washington State Department of Revenue, “Recreational and Medical Marijuana Taxes,” https://bit.ly/3uXMuqO	15
